(d) Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out in

paragraphs 2.7(b) and 2.7(c) above and the following:

(i) the purchase or acquisition of 100,386,834 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases made entirely out of

capital and held in treasury;

(ii) the purchase or acquisition of 100,386,834 Shares by the Company pursuant to

the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market Purchases made entirely out

of capital and held in treasury; and

(iii) the transaction costs incurred for the proposed purchase or acquisition were

insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the financial

effects,

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial statements of the

Group for FY2018 are set out below:

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 1% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital and held in

treasury.

S$’000

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Share capital 58,680 58,680 58,680 58,680

Treasury shares – (783) – (783)

Non-distributable
reserves 2,237 2,237 1,504 1,504

Accumulated losses (23,803) (23,803) (36,398) (36,398)

Shareholders’ fund 37,114 36,331 23,786 23,003

Non-controlling interests (9,800) (9,800) – –

Total equity 27,314 26,531 23,786 23,003

Net tangible assets 16,779 15,996 23,786 23,003

Cash and cash
equivalents 30,594 29,811 22,625 21,842

Current assets 34,432 33,649 25,073 24,290

Current liabilities 16,881 16,881 13,743 13,743

Total borrowings(1) 12,016 12,016 12,016 12,016

Net loss after tax
attributable to
shareholders (10,896) (10,896) (21,737) (21,737)

Number of Shares
(’000) 10,038,683 9,938,297 10,038,683 9,938,297

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 0.17 0.16 0.24 0.23

Gearing (times)(3) NIL NIL NIL NIL

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.04 1.99 1.82 1.77

Loss per share (cents)(5) 0.11 0.11 0.22 0.22

Notes:

(1) Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from financial institutions and

outstanding debt securities.

(2) Based on total equity including non-controlling interests.

(3) Gearing is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings after deducting cash and cash equivalents

to Shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio is derived based on current assets over current liabilities.

(5) Loss per share is derived based on net loss after tax attributable to shareholders over number of

shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 1% of issued Shares made entirely out of capital and held

in treasury.

S$’000

Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Share capital 58,680 58,680 58,680 58,680

Treasury shares – (813) – (813)

Non-distributable
reserves 2,237 2,237 1,504 1,504

Accumulated losses (23,803) (23,803) (36,398) (36,398)

Shareholders’ fund 37,114 36,301 23,786 22,973

Non-controlling interests (9,800) (9,800) – –

Total equity 27,314 26,501 23,786 22,973

Net tangible assets 16,779 15,966 23,786 22,973

Cash and cash
equivalents 30,594 29,781 22,625 21,812

Current assets 34,432 33,619 25,073 24,260

Current liabilities 16,881 16,881 13,743 13,743

Total borrowings(1) 12,016 12,016 12,016 12,016

Net loss after tax
attributable to
shareholders (10,896) (10,896) (21,737) (21,737)

Number of Shares
(’000) 10,038,683 9,938,297 10,038,683 9,938,297

Financial Ratios

NTA per share (cents)(2) 0.17 0.16 0.24 0.23

Gearing (times)(3) NIL NIL NIL NIL

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.04 1.99 1.82 1.77

Loss per share (cents)(5) (0.11) (0.11) (0.22) (0.22)

Notes:

(1) Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from financial institutions and

outstanding debt securities.

(2) Based on total equity including non-controlling interests.

(3) Gearing is computed based on the ratio of total borrowings after deducting cash and cash equivalents

to Shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio is derived based on current assets over current liabilities.